
1



2



3

Table of ConTenTs

Welcome to VI 7

Welcome to Virtual Instrumentation 8

Pack contents  9

Product overview 9

oPeratIonal oVerVIeW 11

operational overview 12

Function modes 14

InstallatIon 17

Installation 18

GettInG started 21

Getting started 22

settInGs menu 27

settings menu 28

Vehicle settings 28

system settings 31

G sensor settings 32

monitor settings 33

monItor FunctIon 37

monitor Function 38

Presets 38

displayed Parameters 39

G Force monitoring 40

saving data 41

dIaGnostIcs FunctIon 43

Warning 44

Fault codes 44

mIl stats 45

PerFormance FunctIon 47

Performance Function 48

carrying out a Performance run 48

Warning 48

carrying out a dyno measurement 51

lap timing 52

Viewing your stats in the Performance menu 53

VI desktoP 55

software Installation & updating VI 56

Warning 56

Importing data 58

Viewing and manipulating your downloaded data 60



4

leGal InFormatIon 67

disclaimer 68

Warranty 69

trademark 69

copyright 69

modifications 69

declaration of conformity 70

Fcc compliance statement 70

correct disposal of this Product  70

addItIonal InFormatIon 73

FaQ’s 74

troubleshooting 76

Glossary of terms 77

contact VI 79

technical Help 79

technical specifications 80

Index 83



5



6



7

WelCome To VI



8

thank you for purchasing a VI monitor – one of the most advanced engine monitoring, diagnostic and performance data 
correlation devices available.  Please read through this manual fully before using your device to ensure you get the 
maximum benefit from it.

VI monitor will allow you to not only monitor data and engine functions normally only reserved for garages with expensive 
diagnostic computers, but it will also allow you to check vehicle fault codes and reset them where applicable (see warning 
on page 44).

another major function of VI monitor is to allow you to gauge your vehicles performance characteristics including G 
measurements and timing readouts (not to be carried out on public roads).

With newer vehicles becoming more and more advanced, it is becoming less and less common to give the enthusiast the 
data they want; VI monitor gives you that data.

We are positive you will find VI monitor useful, informative and fun but we urge you to use it in a sensible and controlled 
environment.  Please read the disclaimer on page 68 before using your VI monitor.

Please visit www.vi-performance.com for all the latest news and updates on VI products and visit our public forum to talk 
with our experts and fellow users about your findings and results.

Please note that the performance features of VI Monitor have not been designed for use 
whilst driving on public roads or highways and your use of VI Monitor is subject to the 
“Legals” section (and partularly the Disclaimer) from page 67 onwards.

thanks

Virtual Instrumentation

WelCome To VIrTual InsTrumenTaTIon



9

PaCk ConTenTs 

Included in the box you should find:

•	 VI	Monitor	Main	Control	Unit

•	 OBD	II	Connector	Cable

•	 Windscreen	Suction	Mount

•	 VI	Monitor	Bracket

•	 User	Manual

•	 CD	Rom

•	 USB	Cable

•	 Virtual	Instrumentation	Window	Sticker

If you find that any of the above items are not present, 
please contact your supplier immediately before opening 
any further packaging or using VI monitor.

ProduCT oVerVIeW

VI monitor is a highly sophisticated engine monitoring and 
performance measuring device designed for modern cars 
with sophisticated engine ecu systems.

It	works	by	collecting	data	via	your	vehicles	original	OBD	
II port and then displaying that data on its high resolution 
3.5” touch screen display.

also built into VI monitor is a highly accurate three axis ‘G’ 
sensor.  this allows VI monitor to display your longitudinal 
and lateral G’s, and when used in partnership with the 
OBD	II	information	can	also	record	performance	statistics	
for your vehicle including ¼ mile times and acceleration & 
braking statistics.

another feature that makes the VI monitor such a useful 
instrument is the built in diagnostic tool.  

When your vehicles ecu detects an engine fault it can 
illuminate the dashboard warning light to alert you.  this 
usually requires you to take your vehicle to a main dealer 
for diagnosis and correction potentially costing a great 
deal of money.  With VI monitor you can now diagnose 
these faults on your own driveway.  armed with the 
knowledge of what the fault is you can either take it to 
the dealership for instant correction (saving yourself the 
cost of diagnosis) or for the competent mechanic you 
can correct the fault at home and then reset your engine 
warning light (see warning on page 44).



10



11

oPeraTIonal oVerVIeW



12

oPeraTIonal  

oVerVIeW

VI monitor is a very intuitive product and you will find that 
most operations within the menus are self explanatory.

this overview will guide you through the initial power-
up and generic functions of VI monitor and review the 
commonly used buttons and functions.

most menus are displayed in a list format (Fig.02).

should this list extend off the bottom of the screen you will 
see two arrows at the lower edge of the screen (Fig.03) 
which will allow you to scroll up and down to the other 
menu items.

You will notice that on many menus you will have a large 
red arrow at the top left of the screen (Fig.04).  this is 
the back button which will take you to the previous screen.

Fig.01 - Overview

Fig.02 - Menu Structure

Fig.03 - Up & Down Arrows



13

on the main Function select screen (Fig.05) this will be 
accompanied by a large red forward arrow which can be 
used to scroll through the available options.

to save any session or performance run data you should 
press the disc icon (Fig.06).

this will save any recorded data to the relevant section for 
future viewing or download.

Fig.04 - Back Arrow Fig.06 - Save Button

Fig.05 - Main Menu



14

funCTIon modes

Your VI monitor has four main function modes which allow 
you access to all the available menus and operations.  
You can return to this screen at any time by repeatedly 
pressing the ‘back arrow’.

SettingS 
this will take you to the menu where all adjustments to the 
way VI monitor works can be made, including calibration 
and vehicle data.

Monitor 
this is where you are able to monitor and customise the 
displayed engine parameters.

PerforMance 
this is where all the performance measuring options are 
found including ¼ mile, 0-60-0 etc.  You can also review 
all your available peak recorded values here.

DiagnoSticS 
In here you can find the tools to view and reset any engine 
fault warnings you may have and also view your mIl stats. 
(Please see warning on page 44)

the following chart details the full menu structure of your 
VI monitor.



Menu Flow Chart

OK



16



17

InsTallaTIon



18

InsTallaTIon

attacHInG tHe WIndscreen mount

attach the windscreen mount to a place on the windscreen 
that is not going to obscure your vision or the use of any 
controls.  remove the protective film from the suction 
cup.  Pull the lever near the base of the mount towards 
the stem and hold the suction mount tight to the desired 
location.  Whilst holding in place push the lever toward 
the windscreen (Fig.07), this will create the suction and 
provide a very solid mounting surface for the cradle.

note: In order for the ‘G’ function to work at its maximum 
accuracy the unit should be mounted in the centre of the 
windscreen and pointing straight toward the rear of the 
vehicle - not angled toward the driver (Fig.08).

attacHInG tHe BRaCket

the bracket clips onto the windscreen mount by locating 
the four slots and then sliding it to the right until you hear 
a ‘click’ as the bracket locks into place (Fig.09).

attacHInG tHe VI monItor to tHe BRaCket

VI monitor has 3 connection tabs which locate onto the 
bracket.  Insert the 2 tabs on the left of the bracket into 
the VI monitor unit and then gently squeeze the spring 
clip on the right side of the bracket whilst pushing the VI 
monitor towards the windscreen (Fig.10).

Fig.07 - Windscreen Mounting

Fig.08 - Mounting Position

Fig.09 -Mounting Bracket



19

connectInG tHe CaBle

the	large	plug	on	the	OBD	II	Connector	cable	connects	to	
your	vehicle’s	original	OBD	II	Plug	(this	is	usually	located	
under the dash on the drivers side but please check with 
your vehicle manufacturer if you are unable to locate it).  
the small plug from the lead connects to the VI monitor 
at the bottom of the unit.  You will find a sliding cover on 
the bottom of the unit. slide this to the left to reveal the 
larger	socket.		Connect	the	small	plug	from	the	OBD	lead	
into this socket (Fig.11).

note: NeVeR	plug	both	the	USB	and	OBD	cables	in	at	the	
same time.

note:		On	some	vehicles	you	may	find	that	the	OBD	plug	
is a VerY tight fit.  In this situation we recommend that 
you remove the tab on the connector by cutting the 2 tabs 
shown in the following diagram (Fig.12).

CaBle	ROUtINg

When	routing	the	cable	from	the	vehicle’s	OBD	II	plug	to	
the VI monitor device, ensure that the cable does not 
interfere with any of the vehicle’s operational components, 
and that it does not get pinched or trapped between 
any	panels.		Be	especially	careful	to	ensure	that	it	does	
not hang in the driver’s foot well near the pedals, nor 
that it is too close to the steering rack under the dash.  
We recommend securing the cable with cable ties and 
following the existing vehicle wiring harness where 
possible (Fig.13).

Fig.10 - Inserting VI Monitor onto Bracket Fig.11 - Cable Connection Fig.12 - OBD Plug Trimming

Fig.13 - Cable Routing



20



21

GeTTInG sTarTed



22

GeTTInG sTarTed

now that you have your VI monitor installed this chapter 
will run through the basics to get you up and running.

turnInG on / oFF

Your VI monitor will turn on automatically when you plug it 
into your vehicle.  You can turn it off manually by pressing 
the button on the top of the unit.  Pressing this button 
again turns the unit back on.  the unit will automatically 
turn off when you turn the vehicle ignition off to ensure the 
vehicle battery is not drained.  to turn it back on again just 
press the on / off button.

When you first turn on your VI monitor you will be greeted 
by a warning which you must read and accept before 
proceeding (Fig.14).

should you be greeted by the following update screen 
(Fig.15) on powering up your VI at any time it means that 
there is an update waiting to be installed on your unit.  

You can cancel this update and perform it at a later time 
but you will receive this greeting every time you power up 
until the update is completed.

to install the update just tap ‘UPDate noW’ and the unit 
will automatically update itself (Fig.16).

do not dIsconnect tHe unIt WHIlst It Is uPdatInG 
as tHIs can corruPt tHe FIrmWare.

once the update is completed the unit will display a 
completion page (Fig.17).  click ‘continue’ and you will 
then be taken to the initial warning page.

Fig.14 - Initial Warning

UPDATING

VI is performing an update...
...Please be patient!

DO NOT unplug the VI during the 
update, as this can damage the VI

Fig.16 - Update Progress

Fig.15 - Update Screen



23

FUNCTION SELECT SCREEN

Once accepted you will be taken to the Main Function 
Select screen on the Settings page (Fig.18).  We 
recommend that you firstly set your vehicle specific data 
so that you are able to use all the functions of VI Monitor 
and that it is customised to your specific requirements.  
However should you wish to skip this step and go straight 
into the monitoring, diagnostic or performance menu then 
you may do so by pressing the arrows at the left or right 
of the screen.

VEHICLE DATA ENTRY

To set your vehicles weight, RPM and speed warnings you 
need to enter the Vehicle Settings menu by pressing the 
following buttons. 

Settings > Vehicle Settings > Select Vehicle > Modify 
Selected Vehicle.  

Once into the modify menu you can enter any of the 
available details including the Scales for Speed and RPM, 
Weight (in KG) and warnings for Speed and RPM (including 
shift lights and redline values).  Please reference page 28 
for how to set all Vehicle Settings.

Once all your data has been entered you can customise 
the name of the vehicle for easy access at a later date.

You may now return to the main screen by using the back 
arrow and begin using your product.

MONITOR SCREEN

To use the monitoring section just select ‘Monitor’ from 
the Main Function Select screen.

You can either view one of the preset displays or you 
customise your own parameters by selecting one of the 
custom presets using the small red arrows at the top of 
the screen.  To change a parameter tap the screen on 
the on the dials, tap which dial you wish to change and the 
select your chosen parameter from the list.

Note: Only the parameters available for your vehicle will be 
displayed.

Fig.18 - Function Select Screen

Fig.17 - Update Complete



24

PerFormance FunctIon

In order to correctly use the Performance tools you will 
need to firstly calibrate your ‘G’ sensor.  this is done by 
entering the system menu. 

Settings > g Sensor Settings > calibrate g Sensor > 
calibrate.  

Before	carrying	out	this	calibration	please	make	sure	you	
have the monitor fully mounted to the windscreen and that 
the vehicle is on flat, level ground.  should the unit be re-
located after this calibration has been done you will need 
to re-calibrate it again to maintain accuracy.

to use the performance measuring section just enter the 
Performance menu from the main Function select screen 
and tap whichever test you wish to carry out. (Page 48)

dIaGnostIc FunctIon

to check your engine fault codes please go to the 
diagnostics section from the main Function select screen.



25



26



27

seTTInGs menu



28

seTTInGs menu

In this menu you will find all the settings for adjusting and 
setting up your VI monitor.  If you need to re-calibrate the 
G sensor this is also found here along with the Factory 
reset command.

VehICle seTTInGs

this is where you can adjust all settings relating to each of 
the three vehicles that you are able to store data for.  also 
in this menu are the warnings and scales settings which 
again will be specific to each vehicle.

to access this menu:

Settings > Vehicle Settings > Vehicle 1 / 2 / 3

once in this menu you have the option to select or modify 
any of the three vehicles.

selectInG Your cHosen VeHIcle

to use all the stored data for a specific vehicle you must 
tell VI monitor that you wish to use this information.  You 
do this by selecting the chosen vehicle in the Vehicle 
settings menu.

Settings > Vehicle Settings > Vehicle 1 / 2 / 3 > Select 
Vehicle

once selected press ‘oK’ to confirm.

modIFYInG Your cHosen VeHIcles  
sPecIFIc settInGs 

the currently selected vehicle will be highlighted red.  to 
modify this vehicle tap the ‘Modify Selected Vehicle’ 
button.  You will then be taken to the Vehicle settings 
modification menu.

settInG tHe monItor scales

each vehicle has different performance and power 
bands so one scale would not suit all cars.  this is most 
predominant in rPm and speed scales, for instance – 
your car may have a maximum engine rPm of 6800rpm 
but your friends diesel car may have a maximum rPm of 
only 4900rpm and another friends race car may have a 
maximum rPm of 8500rpm, all these values would not 
be able to shown clearly on the same scale. to show the 
data in the clearest manner possible we have given you the 
choice to select the range that best suits your vehicle’s 
rPm and speed.

the available scales are as follows:

•	rPm

o 0-5000rpm 
o 0-7000rpm 
o 0-9000rpm

•	speed

o 0-100mph 
o 0-140mph 
o 0-160mph 
o 0-200mph



29

You can set these scales in the following manner

Settings > Vehicle settings > choose Vehicle > Modify 
Selected Vehicle > Monitor Scales > Speed / rPM

settInG sPeed WarnInG

the speed warning function allows you to set an alert when 
a target speed is reached.  upon reaching this speed the 
screen will display a ‘SPeeD Warning’ caption at the 
bottom of the screen (Fig.19) and a beep will sound.  this 
will continue to be displayed until the vehicle speed dips 
under the alert value.

this function can also be turned off (default)

Settings > Vehicle Settings > choose Vehicle > Modify 
Selected Vehicle > Warnings > Set Speed Warning > Set 
Value / cancel

settInG sHIFt lIGHt Value

VI monitor has the ability to display shift lights in the 
upper right hand area of the monitor screen when the 
rPm paramter is selected for display in either the main 
or small dial (Fig.20).  this is a sequential light which 
means that it will illuminate in three stages.  the first 
stage will be a yellow light appearing 500rpm below the 
set shift light value.  next will be an orange light which will 
illuminate at 200rpm below the set value and finally a red 
light will illuminate when the shift light value is reached.

the shift light can be set at the same value as the redline 
but note that in lower gears the revs will be climbing very 
quickly which could result in the engine being over revved 
before you have had a chance to shift.  We recommend 
setting the shift light roughly 300-700rpm below the 
redline value when the redline value is set to the engines 
maximum permissible rPm.

You can also turn the shift light off by selecting the ‘off’ 
option from the menu.  this is the default setting.

Settings > Vehicle Settings > choose Vehicle > Modify 
Selected Vehicle > Warnings > Set Shift Light > Set 
Value / cancel

Fig.19 - Speed Warning Fig.20 - Shift Lights



30

settInG rPm redlIne

the rPm redline value will dictate at what value the 
gauge scale will move into the red zone when viewed on 
the centre dial (Fig.21).  this can be set to any value you 
choose, although please be aware that if you set the value 
higher than the scale on the rPm there will be no red area 
shown.  the redline can be set wherever you choose so you 
may wish to set it at the vehicle manufacturer’s maximum 
permissible engine rPm or you may decide to set it slightly 
lower than that to warn you that you are approaching 
the maximum rPm.  alternatively you can use this as an 
economy tool to show you when the vehicle rPm’s are 
outside the optimum economical range.  When used in 
conjunction with the shift light this can be a valuable tool 
in both performance and economy improvements.

Settings > Vehicle Settings > choose Vehicle > Modify 
Selected Vehicle > Warnings > Set redline > Set Value 
/ cancel

VeHIcle WeIGHt entrY

In order for the VI monitor’s built in dyno Function (page 
51) to work correctly we need to know how much running 
weight you are carrying.  Ideally you would have the vehicle 
weighed at a weighbridge, quite often this can be done free 
of charge.  You can sometimes find these at commercial 
vehicle checkpoints, aggregate suppliers, or household 
waste disposal sites.  You should weigh your vehicle in the 
condition that it will be when you are carrying out these 
tests which is known as the running weight, i.e. how many 
passengers you will have in the vehicle, the correct amount 
of fuel you will have etc.  You should try to replicate these 
same conditions each subsequent time that you carry 
out a dyno run to maintain consistency of data.  If you 
are unable to get your vehicle properly weighed you can 
often find the weight of your vehicle online but please 
bear in mind that this weight will be the standard weight 
of the vehicle with a full tank of fuel so please make any 
adjustments for your specific vehicle, i.e. have you added 
a large stereo system or have you removed the passenger 
seats etc.  Please do not use the figure that is on the 
vehicle Id plaque as this will be the fully laden gross 
vehicle weight – using this weight will drastically inflate the 
horsepower reading.

the vehicle weight is entered in kG so please make any 
calculations beforehand if you have a different weight unit 
figure (Fig.22).

Here are some of the more common conversion tables.

•	 to	convert	from	Pounds	(lb’s)	multiply	the	weight	in	
Pounds by 0.453

•	 to	convert	from	tonnes	multiply	the	weight	in	tonnes	
by 1000.

Fig.21 - Redline Area



31

to enter your vehicle’s weight click:

Settings > Vehicle Settings > choose Vehicle > Modify 
Selected > Weight > enter Vehicle Weight

renamInG VeHIcles

this gives you the option to assign your chosen vehicle a 
custom name to make future reference easy.  You can do 
this for each of the three vehicles that can be stored in 
memory.

Settings > Vehicle Settings > choose Vehicle > Modify 
Selected Vehicle > rename

sysTem seTTInGs

this is where you can change the visual appearance of the 
unit and is also where the main reset is found.

FactorY reset

this function will reset all the units’ settings and stored 
data.  this should only be used if you wish to clear the unit 
back to its factory default conditions.

note:  If you carry out this function all vehicles, unit and 
saved data will be lost or reset.

Settings > System Settings > factory reset > Yes

skIns

the skins menu is there to allow future upgrades to 
the visual appearance of your VI screens.  the menu is 
currently greyed out and cannot be selected.

Settings > System Settings > Skins > Skin 1 / 2 / 3

Fig.22 - Setting Vehicle Weight



32

G sensor seTTInGs

In this section you will find all adjustments relating to the 
‘G’ sensor including damping and levelling.

CalIBRate	SeNSOR

When VI monitor is moved from vehicle to vehicle you will 
need to calibrate the ‘G’ sensor so that your results are as 
accurate as possible.  If you do not do this then VI monitor 
will display inaccurate readings.  You should also calibrate 
the unit if you move it to a different location in the vehicle.

Please wait until you see the calibration complete 
notification appear before moving the vehicle again  
(Fig.23-25).

Settings > g Sensor Settings > calibrate g Sensor > 
calibrate

‘G’ sensor damPInG leVel

You may find that in vehicles with very stiff suspension 
your ‘G’ readout may appear slightly erratic.  this is due 
to the fact that the VI monitor’s ‘G’ sensor is a highly 
sensitive acceleromter which is needed to display accurate 
results.  the ‘G’ sensor damping level allows you to remove 
some of this erratic movement by delaying the number of 
times that the display is updated every second.  this will 
give a smoother display but will compromise the update 
speed slightly so you will find that the readout will be a Fig.23 - ‘G’ Calibration Initiation

Fig.24 - Calibrating ‘G’

Fig.25 - ‘G’ Calibration Complete



33

few milliseconds behind the vehicles movement.  You have 
four levels of damping available ranging from ‘off’ to high 
damping.

Settings > g Sensor Settings > g Damping > off / Level 
1 / 2 / 3

use ‘G’ sensor In PerFormance

the ‘G’ sensor option can be used to trigger the start of 
your Perfomance tests for increased accuracy.  this may 
only	be	necessary	if	your	vehicles’	OBD	transfer	rate	is	
not fast enough to trigger as soon as the vehicle starts 
moving.  In some cases this will be required if the vehicle 
has had a speedo conversion applied.

this function is turned off by default.  to turn this function 
on press: 

Settings > g Sensor settings > Use g Sensor in 
Performance > on / off

monITor seTTInGs

the monitor settings section contains all the options and 
adjustments you can make to the monitor screen display.

dIal damPInG leVel

In some vehicles you may find that the main dial display is 
slightly juddery, this is due to the way that the data is sent 
via	your	vehicles	OBD	Plug.		In	this	case	you	can	dampen	
the needle so that it responds more smoothly but this 
will have the consequence of making the response slightly 
slower although during normal driving this will hardly be 
apparent.

You have four available levels of adjustment ranging from 
no damping to very high damping.

Settings > Monitor Settings > Dial Damping > off / 
Level 1 / 2 / 3

dIal Peak Hold

this function will initiate the peak hold needle on the 
centre dial (Fig.26).  this means that you will see a faint 
red line which displays the instantaneous peak value 
reached (the same as you see in the F1 coverage on tV).  
this needle will show the peak value for a second or so and 
then drop back to the current value until the vehicle needle 
drops again, at which point it will show the new peak value.

Settings > Monitor Settings > Dial Peak Hold >  
on or off



34

unIts

You can change the units that certain parameters are 
displayed in.  these can all be changed in this menu.

there are three parameters that can be changed. speeds 
& distances, Pressures and temperatures.

this can be especially useful for travelling abroad where 
the speed units can be changed to kPH and the warning 
set accordingly to help avoid possible fines.

Settings > Monitor Settings > Units > Speeds & 
Distances / temperatures / Pressures

these unit settings will be saved for each individual car in 
VI’s memory (settings will be saved to Vehicle 1 unless you 
have selected an alternative vehicle)

the units available are: 

•	speeds & distances 
•	MPH 
•	kPH 
•	Imported	Car	(see section below)

•	temperatures 
•	Celsius 
•	Fahrenheit

•	Pressures 
•	kPa 
•	BaR 
•	PSi

ImPorted VeHIcles WItH sPeedo 
conVersIons

the Imported car option in the speeds and distances 
setting is to allow certain vehicles that have been 
imported and had a speedo conversion carried out to work 
with VI monitor.  If you find that your speed readout is not 
correct then please try using this option.  once ‘Imported 
car’ is selected it will remain highlighted and you must 
then choose whether to display the speed in mPH or kPH.

this is not required for all imported vehicles so please try 
this only if the normal setting does not work.

Settings > Monitor Settings > Units > Speeds & 
Distances > imported car

Fig.26 - Peak Hold Needle



35



36



37

monITor funCTIon



38

monITor funCTIon

the monitor Function will allow you to monitor all the data 
being	sent	from	your	vehicles	eCU	through	the	OBD	II	
connection in real time on the screen.  each parameter will 
have its own scale already preset.  some of these are user 
configurable and you will find this setting in the Vehicle 
settings section (Page 28).

You are also able to change the units that certain 
measurements adopt (temperatures, speeds & distances 
and pressures) in the units menu (Page 34).

PreseTs

You will see that at the top of the screen in the monitor 
gauges display that there are three arrows.  the two 
smaller arrows are to allow you to scroll between different 
preset gauge set-ups (Fig.27).  three of these presets 
are factory set and cannot be changed (race, economy, 
and ‘G’ meter) but the three custom layouts can be set-up 
to display any configuration you choose and these will be 
saved by the unit for easy future access.

note: If your vehicle does not support the preset 
parameters, these gauges will remain inactive.

Fig.27 - Monitor Presets



39

dIsPlayed  

ParameTers

to change a displayed parameter in a custom preset, just 
tap the screen on any one of the 3 gauges (Fig.28).  You 
will then be taken to the gauge selection screen where 
you must choose which gauge you wish to assign a signal 
to.  tap which gauge you wish to customise.  You will then 
be taken to the parameter selection menu where all the 
available parameters for that gauge will be displayed in a 
list.

You can scroll up and down this list by using the up and 
down arrows at the lower edge of this screen.  When you 
have decided on a parameter to select, just tap the screen 
on that parameter and you will be returned to the gauge 
monitoring screen 

note: only the parameters available for your vehicle will be 
displayed in this list.

You can also turn off a gauge if you do not wish to display 
any parameters on it by selecting the ‘no Display’ option 
from the list.

Monitor > tap gauge > Select Parameter

note: due to the nature of some parameters, you will only 
be able to view certain types on the left hand (bar graph) 
gauge.

Fig.28 - Parameter Selection



40

G forCe monITorInG

You will notice that the G meter preset looks different 
from the other guage displays and includes four numerical 
readouts in addition to a crosshair display (Fig.29).  the 
red dot indicates the instantaneous G Force value and 
direction, and the four numerical displays show the peak 
‘G’ value on each axis.  You can reset the peaks by tapping 
the centre of the crosshair.  

note:  resetting this screen will not reset your max 
recorded ‘G’ stats (page 53).

In all G Force readouts please be aware of the following 
definitions.

acceleration ‘G’ is the G Force measured during vehicle 
acceleration (the unit is tipped backwards towards the 
rear of the vehicle)

Braking	g	Force	is	the	opposite	so	the	unit	is	effectively	
tipped forward.

left G Force is the force exerted on the unit in the left 
direction so this will increase when the vehicle turns 
rIGHt.

right G Force is the force exerted in the right direction 
and increases when the vehicle turns leFt.

Fig.29 - G Meter Screen



41

saVInG daTa

as well as being able to monitor and display data received 
from your car, VI monitor can also save this data for 
future reference.  this data can be saved from both the 
monitor screen, and Performance and dyno runs.

due to the gigabyte internal memory present in VI it is 
able to store massive amounts of data enabling you to 
record hundreds of hours of enging data and hundreds of 
performance runs making it an ideal tool for endurance 
racing or performance tuning.

to saVe data

to save any of this data you just need to tap the save icon 
on the page where the data is displayed (Fig.30), this will 
star the monitor log.

tapping the icon again will end the log and will then give 
you the option of saving the data as the default file name, 
or renaming the file to a name of your choice (Fig.31).

reVIeWInG saVed data

saved monitor data can only be reviewed on your 
computer due to the massive amount of data that is 
potentially recorded.

deletInG saVed data

saved datalogs can only be deleted through your computer 
and not on the VI device.  

Fig.30 - Save Button

Fig.31 - Labelling Screen



42



43

dIaGnosTICs funCTIon



44

WarnInG:

Before	resetting	any	illuminated	dashboard	warning	
lights, please check that the fault is fully corrected 
and that there are no other associated faults that 
could cause vehicle malfunction.

Please note that resetting your mIl can void your 
warranty.

note:  Please be aware that only enGIne fault 
codes will be displayed on VI monitor.  any fault 
codes relating to braking, airbag or other safety 
features will not be displayed on VI monitor unless 
they are displayed via the vehicle enGIne diagnostic 
light.

faulT Codes

the diagnostics menu allows you to access your vehicle’s 
engine	eCU	fault	monitoring	system	via	the	OBD	II	plug.		
With this function you will be able to view any engine fault 
codes that are present on your vehicle.

When your engine ecu detects an engine fault it can 
trigger up your dashboard warning light.  When you take 
the car to a dealer to have this light investigated they will 
connect their diagnostic computer to the vehicle and read 
this fault code from your car’s engine ecu.  this will then 
allow them to correct the fault.  With VI monitor you can 
now do all this yourself.

all fault codes will have an alphanumeric code assigned 
to them.  each one of these codes represents a different 
engine fault.  If your vehicle has an engine fault present 
not only will VI monitor tell you this fault code but it will 
also give you an explanation of that code allowing you the 
potential to fix it yourself.

note: not all fault codes will have an explanation when 
you tap them.  this is due to the fact that only certain 
codes are generic whereas there are many different 
manufacturer specific codes.  only generic codes will be 
listed descriptively.

once you have found the fault code that has triggered your 
fault light and rectified it, you can then proceed to reset 
the warning light via the VI monitor’s reset code function.  
this diagnosis alone can cost up to £50 at some dealers.

should the fault code re-appear again after being reset you 
will know that either the problem has not been correctly 
rectified or that there is another associated fault with the 
engine.



45

to view fault codes

Diagnostics > View fault codes > View Description 
(tap alphanumeric code)

to reset Fault codes

Diagnostics > reset fault codes > Yes

note: Fault codes are reset in bulk which means that you 
cannot choose which fault codes to specifically reset so 
please be sure that all vehicle engine faults have been 
rectified before the reset function is used.

note: only numbered fault codes up to 0199 will have 
deccriptions.  any code above this is manufacturer specific 
and will not be described by VI.  For more information 
on fault codes please visit the VI website at www.vi-
performance.com

mIl sTaTs

mIl stats are data about the fault code recent history.  
Included in these are the following stats.

distance since mIl on – this allows you to view how far the 
vehicle has been driven since the mIl was activated.

minutes since mIl on – this allows you to view how long it 
has been since the mIl was activated.

distance since mIl cleared – this allows you to view how 
far the vehicle has been driven since the mIl was last 
reset.

minutes since mIl clr – this allows you to view how long it 
has been since the mIl was last reset.

Diagnostics > Mil Stats

note: not all vehicles are able to display mIl stats.



46



47

PerformanCe funCTIon



48

PerformanCe  

funCTIon

In this section you will find all the tests for measuring the 
performance of your vehicle.

In this menu you will find the tools for measuring your 
vehicles acceleration and braking performance.  also you 
will be able to track your vehicles ¼ mile times and in gear 
acceleration figures.  additionally there is a dyno function 
which will allow you to record your cars net horsepower 
and will enable you to monitor the effect any changes you 
make to your vehicle have on its performance (Fig.32).

CarryInG ouT a  

PerformanCe run

to complete one of the performance measuring runs you 
will need to follow these instructions.

make sure you have a long straight flat piece of road 
to carry out testing on.  also please ensure you have 
calibrated your G sensor before commencing any tests.

Performance > test type > Start test

select which type of test you wish to carry out (0-60-0, 
acceleration, ¼ mile, etc)

When you have selected the type of test, you will be taken 
to the instruction screen.  Press the left arrow to return 
to the test selection screen if you wish to change the test 
type or press the right arrow to go to the test screen.

When you have entered the test screen you will see the 
‘oK’ button in the top right hand corner (Fig.33).

Fig.32 - Performance Menu Screen

Fig.33 - Test Ready Screen

WarnInG:

all testing should be done on a private road or test 
track and you should ensure that the road is as flat 
as possible for safety and to maintain accuracy and 
consistency.



49

tapping this button will put VI monitor into ‘test ready 
mode’.  It will be highlighted red until you bring the 
vehicle to a complete halt at which point it will turn green 
(Fig.34). 

When the ‘ok’ icon has turned green this means that you 
are ready to start the test.  You do not HaVe to start 
acceleratInG ImmedIatelY tHe lIGHt turns Green.  
VI monitor will detect when you have started moving and 
will start timing automatically.

note: should the device not start timing as soon as 
you move, please see the use G sensor in Performance 
section on page 33

When you are ready to start the test you should 
accelerate as hard as possible until the test is completed.

In 0-??-0 tests the screen will flash up the words ‘STOP! 
BRAKE NOW’ when you have reached the desired speed 
(Fig.35), at which point you should bring the car to a 
complete stop as quickly as possible.  

You will notice the bar chart on the left hand side 
increasing as you carry out your run.  this is an indication 
of how much of the run is completed and will not be 
displayed in the acceleration menu.

saVInG & reVIeWInG results

Your results will be displayed on screen and are available 
to save for future reference.

these results will show the time taken to reach the target 
speed, the reaction time and then the time taken for the 
vehicle to come to a complete stop.  at the bottom you will 
see the total time for all elements of the run.

In acceleration tests the device will stop recording either 
when you tap the ‘ok’ button again or when your speed 
reaches 100mPH (161kPH) at which time your results 
will be displayed on screen.  these results contain all your 
0-?? times and in addition will also display your in gear 
acceleration times i.e. 30-50 etc.

Fig.34 - Start Test

Fig.35 - Stop Screen



50

In ¼ mile mode the device will stop timing when you have 
covered the full ¼ mile distance and it will then display 
your results.

the ¼ mile time and speed will be displayed at the end 
of the run.  also displayed will be the 1/8th mile time and 
speed and also your 60ft time.

any of these results can be saved using the save icon on 
the right hand side of the screen and you can also assign 
them a title at this time (Fig.36).  

these results can be downloaded to your computer for 
analysis with the VI desktop application, or they can be 
reviewed in the stats menu.

Performance > Stats > Saved Performance files 

deletInG saVed data

saved performance runs can be deleted by tapping the ‘x’ 
icon in the performance file itself (Fig.37).

Fig.37 - Deleting Performance Datalog

Fig.36 - Labelling Screen



51

dyno funCTIon

You are able to measure your cars real time horsepower 
in here.  to activate the power gauge just tap the ‘dYno’ 
function from the ‘Performance menu’.  this will display 
the power gauge which will show your vehicle horsepower 
being used in real time (Fig.38).

Your peak value will be recorded in the ‘max stats’ menu 
(Page 52).

Before	using	this	function	you	need	to	enter	your	vehicles	
weight (Page 30) and also calibrate the ‘G’ sensor (Page 
32)

Performance>Dyno

laP TImInG

the VI monitor has a built in lap timer function with split 
times and best lap display (Fig.39).

Performance > Stats > Lap timer > Stop / reset / Start

You can use this feature to record one or a number of laps 
completed.  to start the timing, press the start button 
on the right.  to record the end of the lap, just tap the lap 
icon and the unit will mark the lap and continue timing the 
next lap.  to stop timing and review all saved laps tap the 
stop icon and timing will cease.  to reset your lap times 
and clear the display tap reset. 

once timing has been stopped, pressing start on the 
display will automatically reset the times and start again 
from zero. In the lap time’s list it will automatically show 
your best lap since the last reset.  You can view your 
session laps on screen by using the up and down arrows at 
the bottom of the screen.  after 120 minutes the unit will 
stop timing automatically.

Fig.39 - Lap Timer Screen

Fig.38 - Brake Horse Power Gauge



52

VIeWInG your sTaTs 

In The PerformanCe 

menu

VI monitor saves certain statistics in this menu which 
are permanently updated automatically.  these can 
be reviewed and reset at any time by selecting the 
appropriate function from the on screen menu.

Performance > Stats > Max Stats / Max g > View or 
reset

the max stats will record your maximum ever rPm and 
speed since the last reset and the max ‘G’ will record the 
highest ‘G’ settings seen by the unit in all directions since 
the last reset.  the max ‘G’ function will record these 
figures all of the time irrespective of which parameters 
are being viewed in the monitor screen.  the max stats 
(speed and rPm) will only be recorded when speed and 
rPm are being monitored.

note: When the unit is connected to the vehicle and 
powered up, if you move it around by hand the unit will 
continue to record max ‘G’s which could exceed your 
previous maximums.



53



54



55

VI deskToP



56

sofTWare 

InsTallaTIon & 

uPdaTInG VI

Included with your VI product is a cd containing the VI 

desktop application.  this is the program that will allow 

you to download and view your saved performance and 

monitoring data from VI monitor.  It also serves as a 

means of uploading new software updates to your VI 

device.

note: this software is only compatible with Windows 

operating systems.

InstallInG tHe soFtWare:

Insert the cd into your Pc’s optical drive and navigate to it 

via the ‘my computer’ desktop icon.

once you have opened the files on the cd you will see the 

file labelled ‘VI desktop.msi’.  double click this file and 

the VI desktop will begin to install.  Follow the on screen 

instructions to complete installation.

maIn screen:

on opening the application you will be greeted with the 

main screen which includes all options for manipulating 

your data. (Fig.40)

uPloadInG soFtWare uPdates to Your 
deVIce:

When software updates are available for your device you 

will be able to download them from the VI website www.vi-

performance.com.  We recommend that before first using 

your device you go to the website and check to make sure 

that you have the latest software installed.  You can check 

your software version by clicking the ? icon at the top of 

the VI desktop application.

Fig.40 - VID Main Screen

WarnInG:

ONlY	use	the	USB	cable	supplied	with	your	VI	
Monitor.		DO	NOt	USe	any	other	USB	cable.



57

If you need to download a new update you should click the 

download software link on the website and save it to your 

chosen location on your Pc.

note: You will need to have registered your VI product via 

the website in order to download software updates.

to install the update to your device please click the ? icon 

at the top of the VI desktop. this will bring up your current 

device details and also at the bottom you have the ’Install 

device s/w update’ option (Fig.41). 

click this update button and you will be asked to locate 

the update file on your Pc.  navigate to the location you 

saved the update and click ‘next’.  You will then be shown 

what features are being updated.  click ‘ok’ and you will be 

shown a final warning to not dIsconnect tHe deVIce 

during update which you must check before clicking next 

once again to update your device.

during the update process your device will display an 

update screen (Fig.42) and when complete it will tell you 

that it is restarting (Fig.43).  

once the restart has finished and the update has been 

installed you can disconnect the device.

Fig.41 - Software Update Screen

Fig.42 - Software Update Process

Fig.43 - Software Update Completed



58

ImPorTInG daTa

to ImPort data From tHe VI deVIce WItH 
tHe VI desktoP aPPlIcatIon:

First connect your VI monitor to your Pc using the 

supplied USB	lead.		Your	computer	should	automatically	

recognise it as a mass storage device and install 

software automatically.

Whilst this is happening your VI device will be inoperable 

and will display the following screen (Fig.44).

once connected you can then proceed to import the files 

onto your Pc via the desktop application.

at the top of the application you will see a bar chart icon.  

clicking this will take you to the Import Performance data 

screen (Fig.45).

at the top of this screen you will see all VI devices 

currently attached to the Pc and also how much space is 

remaining in the device’s memory.

the destination folder is the folder you would like all VI 

downloaded data to be stored in your Pc.  You can change 

this to any folder of your choice and the selection will 

be the same next time you import files.  to browse to a 

certain folder on your Pc just click the browse button and 

navigate until you find your chosen folder.

You will also see two options under the browse folder 

option.

•	leave	performance	files	on	the	device	–	checking	this	

box will mean that when files are imported into the 

chosen folder they will remain saved on the VI device 

and will not be cleared.  should you uncheck this box, 

Fig.44 - PC Link Screen

Fig.45 - Data Import Screen



59

when files are imported they will be wiped from the 

device.

•	Overwrite	existing	files	–	Checking	this	box	means	

that if you import a file with the same name as one 

already stored in the target folder, the old file will 

be overwritten by the new one.  unchecking this 

box means that both files will remain and one will be 

labelled as (file name) 2.

once you have chosen your folder and have decided on the 

two options you can click the ‘Import’ button at the bottom 

of the screen.  the application will then download all 

stored files on the device into your chosen folder.  Please 

note that if you check the ‘leave performance files on 

device’ box and uncheck the ‘overwrite existing files’ then 

every time you download from VI you will be duplicating all 

saved files.

If there are no files on the device then the application will 

inform you of this.

coPYInG FIles From tHe VI deVIce to 
Your comPuter WItHout usInG tHe VI 
desktoP aPPlIcatIon:

should you want to copy any saved performance or 

monitoring files directly to your computer you can do 

so by connecting the VI device to your computer and 

then clicking the device icon that has appeared in your 

‘my computer’ folder.  You will then see a list of files 

and folders in the device folder.  double click on the 

performance or datalog folder depending on which type 

of file you wish to copy.  You will then see a list of all files 

currently on the device.  right click on your chosen file and 

select copy and then paste the file wherever you wish on 

your computer.

note: You can open any of the saved csV files in most 

spreadsheet programs such as excel but please be aware 

that if anY data is changed in the file, you will then not be 

able to open this file in the VI desktop application.



60

VIeWInG and 

manIPulaTInG your 

doWnloaded daTa

at the very top of the screen you will find all the tools used 

in the VI desktop application (Fig.46).

starting from the left the functions are as follows.

•	Open	file	–	this	allows	you	to	open	a	saved	file	from	

your Pc to display in the VI desktop.

•	compare – this allows you to compare up to four 

PerFormance files at one time  

note: only Performance Files of the same type 

can be compared; this function will not work with 

datalogs.

•	Close	–	Closes	the	file	currently	being	viewed.

•	Import – Imports files from your VI device to your 

computer

•	Graph View – shows the data in graphical format.

•	chart View – shows the data in chart format.

•	series select – allows you to re-order and specify 

what parameters are displayed on the main screen.

•	mI – displays speed readouts in mPH

•	km – displays speed readouts in kPH

•	Zoom in - Zooms in on the main screen to allow closer 

viewing of data.

•	Zoom	Out	–	Zooms	out	on	the	main	screen	to	allow	

more data to be viewed simultaneously.

•	cascade Windows – cascades all open windows.

•	tile	Windows	–	tiles	all	open	windows	for	

simultaneous viewing.

•	arrange	Icons	–	When	you	minimise	windows	within	

the VI desktop you may find that if the main window is 

re-sized these minimised icons will disappear.  clicking 

this icon will re-arrange them at the bottom of your 

screen.

•	? – shows any currently connected device information 

and is also used for device software updates.

oPenInG dataloG FIles:

ok, so now your data should be on your Pc in your chosen 

folder.  You can now open these files in VI desktop.

to open a new file click the folder icon at the top left of the 

screen (or select open from the ‘File’ drop down menu).  

Fig.46 - VID Toolbar



61

You will then be asked to locate the file you wish to open.  

once located click open and the file display in VI desktop.  

You will notice that the display is slightly different for 

logged monitor data and Performance runs. 

the screenshot below shows a datalog file open in VI 

desktop (Fig.47).

depending on how many parameters you recorded in your 

logging session you will be able to scroll up and down the 

graphs to view different parameters.

at the top of the Graph display you will notice that the 

maximum values for each recorded parameter are 

displayed (Fig.48).

Below	this	you	will	see	a	selection	of	tabs.		these	

represent all parameters that were recorded by the VI 

device during your monitor session.  You can click on any 

of these to instantly view the selected parameter.  If you 

click on the all tab you will be able to view all recorded 

parameters again.

If you only wish to display certain groups of parameters on 

screen you can click on the series tab which will take you 

to the series selection screen (Fig.49).

Fig.47 - VID Datalog Screen

Fig.49 - Datalog Series Selection

Fig.48 - Datalog Max Values



62

From this screen you can select or deselect as many 

parameters as you wish.  You can also change the order 

they are displayed in the main window.

to change the order, just highlight the selected parameter 

by clicking on the parameter name and then click move up 

or move down as many times as you wish.

once you are happy with your selection click ok to return 

to the main screen.

You can zoom in on the display by using the zoom in or 

zoom out icons.  this will allow you to more closely analyse 

the data.

You can view speed measurements in either kPH or mPH 

and this selection will be remembered the next time you 

open the VI desktop.  to do this just click the mI or km 

icon in the toolbar.

should you wish to view the data in chart format rather 

than a graph click the chart icon at the top of the screen.

this view will provide numerical values at each recorded 

time point for each parameter logged.  again you can use 

the series select function to change the display order of 

each parameter (Fig.50).

oPenInG a PerFormance run:

Performance runs are opened in the same manner as a 

datalog file but they will only display three parameters 

(Fig.51).

Fig.50 - Datalog Chart View

Fig.51 - Performance Run Data



63

the data in this file can be viewed and changed in the 

same manner as the datalog type file.

comParInG PerFormance FIles:

With the VI desktop application you are able to compare 

up to four performance files as long as they are of the 

exact same type i.e. up to four 0-60-0 runs or up to four 

¼ mile runs etc.

If you try and compare different types of runs you will 

receive an error message.

You cannot compare datalog Files in VI desktop.

to open a comparison screen click on the second folder 

icon from the left at the top of the screen.  You will then 

be shown the comparison file select screen (Fig.52).  

once you have selected up to four files to compare click on 

the ‘compare’ button and the files will open in VI desktop 

(Fig.53).

If you have previous file destinations already in these boxes 

and you do not import a new one they will be compared 

with any other files chosen.  You can overwrite them by 

selecting a new file or you can delete them and leave them 

blank.

You will see that again you have the parameter tabs above 

the graph and these can be selected to display any or all of 

the available parameters.  once again the series selection 

button can be used.

at the top of the screen under the toolbar you will see a 

different table.  this table summarises all the compared 

results and their performance statistics.  the times 

Fig.52 - Select Runs to Compare

Fig.53 - Run Comparison Screen



64

are arranged from quickest at the top to slowest at the 

bottom.  each test is broken down into different sections.  

In the above example you can see that there are four 

parameters, 0-30, reaction, 30-0 and total.  You can click 

on the header tab for any of the sections and the chart will 

automatically re-order to show the fastest at the top and 

the slowest at the bottom.

the data from these performance runs can be viewed in 

chart format but this will not give you a comparison.  to 

select which of the compared runs is displayed in the chart 

just click on run name at the top table.



65



66



67

leGals



68

dIsClaImer

use at Your oWn rIsk

VI	MONItOR	IS	NOt	DeSIgNeD	tO	Be	USeD	ON	PUBlIC	
HIGHWaYs

do not use this product until you have carefully read and 
understood the following agreement.  this sets forth the 
terms and conditions for the use of this product.  the 
installation of this product indicates that the user has read 
and understands this agreement and accepts its terms 
and conditions.  this agreement takes precedence.

armour automotive shall in no way be responsible for the 
product’s proper use and serviceability.

tHe	BUYeR	HeReBY	WaIVeS	all	lIaBIlItY	ClaIMS

ensure you have read the manual in full and understood 
it	before	using	the	VI	Monitor.	By	using	the	VI	Monitor	
in any way you accept that, to the fullest possible extent 
permissible by all applicable laws, armour automotive 
hereby excludes and disclaims any and all warranties 
concerning the VI monitor (whether concerning its use, 
fitness for purpose, functionality or otherwise).  Further, 
you accept that to the fullest extent permissible by all 
applicable laws, armour automotive hereby excludes any 
and all liability whatsoever and howsoever relating from 
any death, personal injury, loss and or/damage arising 
out of, pursuant to or in any way connected to the VI 
monitor or anyone’s use thereof.  the user acknowledges 
and agrees that the disclaimer of any liability for death, 
personal injury, loss and or/damageis a material term for 
this agreement and the user agrees to indemnify armour 
automotive and to hold armour automotive harmless 

from any claim related to VI monitor.  to the fullest extent 
permissible by all applicable laws under no circumstances 
will armour automotive be liable for any losses damages 
or expenses by reason of use or sale of any such VI 
monitor and/or associated equipment.  armour automotive 
assumes no liability regarding the improper installation 
or misapplication of VI monitor.  It is the responsibility 
of the driver to secure VI monitor so that it does not 
interfere with the vehicles operating controls, obstruct 
the drivers view, or cause death, personal injury, loss and 
or/damage in the event of an accident. do not mount VI 
monitor over air bag panels, which expand with a rapid 
force that can propel objects in their path toward the 
driver or passengers causing possible injury. do not mount 
VI monitor in a place where the driver or passengers are 
likely to impact in an accident or collision. the mounting 
bracket is not warranted against collision damage or the 
consequences thereof. 

VI monitor has been designed to be used on private roads 
and the utmost care should be taken during use. It is the 
sole responsibility of the driver of the vehicle to operate the 
vehicle in a safe manner at all times in accordance with the 
relevant conditions at the time and not become distracted 
by VI monitor to the exclusion of safe driving practices. It is 
unsafe to operate the controls of VI monitor while you are 
driving. Failure by the driver of a vehicle equipped with VI 
monitor to pay full attention to the operation of the vehicle, 
while the vehicle is in motion could result in an accident or 
collision with property damage and personal injury. 

clearing vehicle Fault codes using the VI monitor may 
invalidate your vehicle warranty. You should consult with 
your manufacturer before carrying out this function

Be	sure	to	ONlY	use	the	USB	cable	supplied	with	your	VI	
Monitor.		DO	NOt	USe	any	other	USB	cable.



69

WarranTy

armour automotive warrants this product to be free 
from defects in material and workmanship under normal 
use for a period of 12 months from the date of original 
purchase with receipt. should service be necessary 
under this warranty for any reason due to manufacturing 
defect or malfunction during the warranty period, armour 
automotive will repair or replace (at its discretion) the 
defective merchandise with equivalent products. the 
warranty excludes damage or abuse caused by customer 
misuse or modification of the product in any way.

all warranties are to be handled by the original retailer 
where the goods were purchased.

this warranty is valid only for the original purchaser and 
is not extended to owners of the product subsequent to 
the original purchaser. any applicable implied warranties 
are limited in duration to a period of the express warranty 
as provided herein beginning with the date of the original 
purchase at retail, and no warranties, whether express or 
implied, shall apply to this product thereafter.

 

Trademark

all rights reserved. the VI trademarks are the sole 
and exclusive property of armour automotive. any 
other trademarks or names used in VI documentation 
are copyright protected and are the sole and exclusive 
property of their respective owners.

CoPyrIGhT

copyright 2009; armour automotive. all rights reserved. 
the total or even partial reproduction, transmission 
or storage of this guide in any form or by any process 
whatsoever (electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording 
or otherwise) is strictly prohibited without prior consent 
from armour automotive.

modIfICaTIons

the explanations and specifications in this guide are given 
for information purposes only and may be modified without 
prior notice. they are deemed to be correct at the time 
of going to press. the utmost care has been taken when 
writing this guide, as part of the aim to provide you with 
accurate information. However, armour automotive shall 
not be held responsible for any consequences arising from 
any errors or omissions in the guide. armour automotive 
reserves the right to amend or improve the product 
design or user guide without any restrictions and without 
any obligation to notify users.

 



70

deClaraTIon of  

ConformITy

We,	armour	automotive	of	Bordon,	Hampshire,	Uk	
hereby declare that the device described in this guide is 
in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of the european directive 1999/5/ec 
(r&tte). the declaration of conformity (doc) concerned 
has been signed. 

 

CorreCT dIsPosal of 

ThIs ProduCT 

(Waste electrIcal electronIc 
eQuIPment)

this marking shown on the product or its literature, 
indicates that it should not be disposed of with other 
household wastes at the end of its working life. to prevent 
possible harm to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from 
other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. 
Household users should contact either the retailer where 
they purchased this product, or their local government 
office.	Business	users	should	contact	their	supplier	
and refer to the terms and conditions of the purchase 
contract. this product should not be mixed with other 
commercial wastes for disposals.



71



72



73

addITIonal InformaTIon



74

faQ’s

mY dYno results are not tHe same as 
mY local rollInG road:

the reason for the results differing from your local tuning 
shop are that the VI monitor works out ‘net’ horsepower 
whereas your tuning shop will work out the horsepower 
@ the wheels and will also convert that to horsepower 
@ the flywheel.  net horsepower is how much power 
your car is generating in real world conditions i.e. the 
amount of power your vehicle needed to accelerate it to a 
measured speed at a measured G at any point, and will be 
effected by factors such as wind resistance, vehicle weight 
inaccuracies etc.  a tuning shop dyno will not take these 
into account.

mY draG strIP results do not matcH mY 
tImes at tHe track.

this	is	most	often	caused	by	‘rollout’.		By	this	we	mean	
that when you are at a drag strip the time starts when 
your wheels cross a certain fixed point on the track, this 
can be after you have already started accelerating so you 
could be doing maybe 2 or 3 mph or more.  the VI monitor 
starts timing as soon as the vehicle moves meaning that 
the times and speeds during the run can differ quite 
considerably.  Pitch factor can also cause some very minor 
discrepancies but as long as the same conditions are used 
from run to run you can still compare your times against 
previous runs to gauge any improvements made.

mY sPeed readout does not matcH mY 
VeHIcle sPeedo.

It is very common for vehicle speedos to read slightly 
optimistically and this can be up to 15%.  this may be 
built into the speedo itself and will be the reason that 
the two values differ.  VI monitor reads the speed value 
being provided by your vehicles engine ecu and displays it 
directly without modification.

If you find that the reading is very inaccurate it may 
be the case that your vehicle has had some type of 
speedo correction device fitted (this is often the case 
for imported cars).  In some cases this will make the 
eCU	send	out	a	corrected	figure	which	is	not	the	OBD	II	
standard.  In this case please go to the units setting menu 
(page 34) and select the imported vehicle setting and then 
select your chosen unit (mPH or kPH).

I can drIVe mY VeHIcle VerY sloWlY and 
tHe sPeed readout on tHe VI monItor 
stIll dIsPlaYs Zero.

this can be caused by the vehicle having some kind of 
speedo conversion device fitted.  this can cause a delay 
in the signal being sent from the speed sensor to the 
ecu and is the most likely cause of the VI not displaying 
very very low speeds (normally below 3mph).  this is 
sometimes replicated by the vehicle speedo (drive very 
very slowly and see if the vehicles speedo moves).



75

mY tHrottle PosItIon and/or 
accelerator PosItIon Is neVer 0 or 100.

VI monitor displays the data that is sent to it from your 
vehicle ecu.  this may mean that your vehicle ecu is not 
showing a fully open or closed throttle.  often this is for 
idle control etc and to control fuelling at higher throttle 
loads.  It is very common for this to never show 100% 
even though you have the accelerator pushed all the way 
down.

mY ‘G’ readouts In tHe ‘G’ meter dIsPlaY 
aRe	BaCk	tO	FRONt.

acceleration ‘G’ is the G Force measured under vehicle 
acceleration (the unit is tipped backwards towards the 
rear of the vehicle).

Braking	g	Force	is	the	opposite	so	the	unit	is	effectively	
tipped forward.

left G Force is the force exerted on the unit in the left 
direction so this will increase when the vehicle turns 
rIGHt.

right G Force is the force exerted in the right direction 
and increases when the vehicle turns leFt.

mY rPm needle moVement Is not 
smootH.

this is caused by the data rate that your vehicle’s engine 
ecu uses not being quick enough to update smoothly.  
You can minimise this problem by turning off any unused 
gauges (just having the rPm displayed will provide the 
quickest response).  You can also use the dial damping 
function (page 33) to smooth out the needle movement.



76

TroubleshooTInG

unIt does not PoWer uP

Check	that	the	connection	at	the	vehicles	OBD	II	plug	and	
the connection at the unit is fully inserted and has not 
worked loose.  also check with your vehicle manufacturer 
that	your	vehicle	is	OBD	II	compliant.

UNIt	POWeRS	UP	BUt	DOeS	NOt	ReCeIVe	
anY data

check check with your vehicle manufacturer that your 
vehicle	is	OBD	II	compliant.

UNIt	POWeRS	UP	BUt	ONlY	ReCeIVeS	
lImIted data

this is all of the data that your vehicle is transmitting that 
VI monitor can interpret.

suctIon mount keePs FallInG oFF tHe 
WIndscreen

make sure you have removed the protective film on the 
suction cup, make sure the windscreen has been cleaned.  
make sure that the windscreen area that the unit is 
mounted on is not overly curved in shape (the suction cup 
must be able to have an air tight contact with the screen.

screen FreeZes

unplug the unit for 30 seconds and then plug the unit back 
into	the	vehicles	OBD	II	Port.

I cannot drIVe WItH tHe OBD	II	leaD	
PluGGed In as It InterFeres

unfortunately we cannot control the manufacturers plug 
location so in this instance you will be unable to use VI 
monitor safely.

I cannot FInd mY OBD	PORt

this is most commonly located under the dashboard 
on the driver’s side, if it is not then please consult your 
vehicle manufacturer for information.



77

Glossary of Terms

dYno:

this is the abbreviated term for a dynamometer which 
is a piece of equipment designed to measure an engine’s 
power output.  there are 2 main types, one is an engine 
dyno and measures the power output of the engine only 
and requires the engine to be removed from the vehicle 
and tested on the bench.  the other is a chassis dyno 
and measures the power of the vehicle at the cars wheels 
so does not require the engine to be removed.  this is 
the most common type and is the usual choice for people 
wanting to measure their cars power output.

rollout:

this is a drag racing term and means the distance 
between the cars front wheels when it is ‘staged’ and 
the distance the vehicle will roll before the start beam is 
broken.  I.e. when the vehicle is staged and the staging 
lights are on the vehicle can move forward a certain 
distance before the wheels move out of the start beam.

OBD:

On-Board	Diagnostic	System	–	this	is	a	generic	language	
that the Vehicles ecu uses to communicate to diagnostic 
equipment.

mIl:

malfunction Indicator lamp – the dashboard light which 
illuminates to alert you to an engine problem.

Fault code:

the code displayed by the ecu to determine the type of 
fault present.

G sensor:

the sensor inside VI monitor which allows you to monitor 
G Force readings.  this sensor takes it measurements 
from measuring gravitational forces being imparted on 
the unit.

PItcH Factor:

this is the term for the way the nose (and consequently 
the rear) of the vehicle dives and raises under acceleration 
and deceleration.  Vehicles will have differing pitch factors 
depending on their suspension stiffness along with other 
factors.

Fig.54 - Roll Out



78

lateral G’s:

this is the force exerted on your vehicle when cornering 
(left to right force) and is the forces that will cause you to 
lean left or right.

lonGItudInal G’s:

this is the force exerted on your vehicle when you 
accelerate or decelerate (forward and back force) and is 
the force you will feel pushing you back into your seat.

acceleratIon G:

this is the G force measured under vehicle acceleration 
(the	unit	is	tipped	BaCkWaRDS	towards	the	rear	of	the	
vehicle).

BRakINg	g:

this is the G Force measured under vehicle braking (the 
unit is effectively tipped ForWards toward the front of 
the vehicle) and this is measured in negative units.

leFt G Force: 

this is the force exerted on the unit in the left direction so 
this will increase when the vehicle turns rIGHt.

rIGHt G Force: 

this is the force exerted in the right direction and 
increases when the vehicle turns leFt.

G damPInG:

the amount of smoothing imparted on the G sensor and 
related Gauges.

dIal damPInG:

the amount of smoothing applied to the centre dial.

reactIon tIme:

this is the time taken between the screen flashing stoP 
and you hitting the brakes.



79

ConTaCT VI

WeB:

Visit www.vi-performance.com

PHone:

armour automotive on 01420 476767

TeChnICal helP

WeB:

www.vi-performance.com/tech or visit the forum to speak 
to our tech experts.

tecH HelP lIne:

technical line on 07825 247827

tecH HelP emaIl:

technical@vi-performance.com



80

TeChnICal sPeCIfICaTIons

display 3.5" colour tFt

resolution QVGa

system Processor arm9

operating system microsoft ce 

Vehicle i/o Processor Freescale

Flash memory 128mb

device i/o touch	screen,	USB

Vehicle i/o can, J1850, Iso9141, keyword 2000

operating temperature 0ºc ~ 70ºc

operating Voltage 5.5V ~ 16V

accelerometer +/- 2.0 ‘G’

dimensions 109mm x 79mm x 25mm



81



82



83

Index



84

SYMBOlS

¼ mile  48, 50, 74

0-30-0  48

0-60-0  48

0-100-0  48

a

acceleration ‘G’  40, 75, 78

accelerator Position  75

arranging Windows  60

B

Back	Button		12, 13

Braking	g		40, 75, 78

c

cable routing  19, 76

calibrating G sensor  32, 48

chart View  60, 62

comparing Files  60, 63

contact  79

d

datalog  60, 63

deleting data  41, 50

diagnostics  14, 24

dial damping  33, 75, 78

disclaimer  68

disposal  70

downloaded data  59, 60

dyno  30, 48, 51, 74, 77

e

engine Fault  44

F

Factory reset  31

FaQ’s  74

Fault codes  44, 77

Function select screen  23

G

G meter  40, 75

Graphical View  60



85

G sensor  32, 77

‘G’ sensor damping  32, 78

‘G’ sensor in Performance  33

H

Horsepower  51, 74

I

Imported Vehicles  34, 74

Importing data  58, 59, 60

Installing Pc software  56

l

labelling screen  41, 50

lap timing  51

lateral G’s  78

left G  40, 75, 78

longitudinal G  78

m

max ‘G’ stats  40, 52

max stats  52

max Values  61

menu Flow chart  15

mIl stats  45, 77

modifying Vehicle data  28

monitor scales  28

monitor section  14, 23, 38

monitor settings  33

Mounting	Bracket		18

o

OBD	Cable		19, 76

OBD	Connection		12, 76

OBD	II	Compliance		76, 77

On	/	Off	Button		12, 22

P

Pack contents  9

Parameters  23, 39, 61, 76

Peak Hold  33

Performance data  49, 58, 62, 63

Performance Function  14, 24, 33, 48, 78

Pitch Factor  74, 77

Presets  38



86

r

reaction time  78

registering Your VI  57

renaming a Vehicle  31

reset  76

resetting Fault codes  45

reviewing data  41

right G  40, 75, 78

roll out  74, 77

rPm needle  75

rPm redline  30

rPm scale  28

s

Save	Button		12, 13, 41

saving data  41, 49, 50

selecting a Vehicle  28

series select  60

settings menu  14, 28

shift light  29

skins  31

speedo  74

speed scale  28, 34

speed Warning  29

system settings  31

t

technical Help  79

technical specifications  80

throttle Position  75

u

units  34, 60, 62, 74

updates  22, 56, 60

up / down arrow  12

USB	lead		58

USB	Socket		12

V

Vehicle settings  23, 28

VI desktop application  41, 50, 56, 58, 60

Viewing data  60

Viewing results  49, 62



87

W

Warnings  22, 44, 48, 56, 68

Warranty  69

Weight entry  30

Windscreen mount  18, 76

Z

Zoom  60, 62



VI monitor is brought to you by autoleads 
a	Brand	of	armour	automotive

Woolmer	Way	|	Bordon	|	Hampshire	|	gU35	9Qe

all rights reserved 2009 
Product and specifications accurate at time of publication.

WWW.VI-PerformanCe.Com


	Welcome to VI
	Welcome To Virtual Instrumentation
	Pack Contents 
	Product Overview

	Operational Overview
	Operational Overview
	Function Modes
	Menu Flow Chart

	Installation
	Installation

	Getting Started
	Getting Started

	Settings Menu
	Settings Menu
	Vehicle Settings
	System Settings
	G Sensor Settings
	Monitor Settings

	Monitor Function
	Monitor Function
	Presets
	Displayed Parameters
	G Force Monitoring
	Saving Data

	Diagnostics Function
	Warning:
	Fault Codes
	MIL Stats

	Performance Function
	Performance Function
	Carrying out a performance run
	Warning:
	Carrying out a Dyno measurement
	Lap Timing
	Viewing your Stats in the performance menu

	VI Desktop
	Software Installation & Updating VI
	Warning:
	Importing Data
	Viewing and manipulating your downloaded Data

	Legals
	Disclaimer
	Warranty
	Trademark
	Copyright
	Modifications
	Declaration of Conformity
	FCC Compliance Statement
	Correct Disposal of this Product 

	Additional Information
	FAQ’s
	Troubleshooting
	Glossary of Terms
	Contact VI
	Technical help
	Technical Specifications

	Index

